

FILED
APRIL 26, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 308154

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

NATHEN BENNETT,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE ROBERT LAWRENCE-BERRY, JUDGE

RESPONSE BRIEF

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #18364
Attorney for Respondent
211, Courthouse
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	1
1. <u>The court did not err in limiting the defendant’s peremptory challenges pursuant to <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i></u>	1
2. <u>Even if the court erred in responding to the Batson challenge, automatic reversal is not dictated</u>	5
3. <u>The court did not err in declining to give the self defense instructions</u>	7
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

State v. Evans, 100 Wn.App. 757, 998 P.2d 373 (2000) 5

State v. Ferguson, 131 Wn.App. 855, 129 P.3d 856 (2006) 8, 10

State v. George, 161 Wn.App. 86, 249 P.3d 202,
review denied, 172 Wn.2d 1007 (2011)..... 9

State v. Kuntz, 161 Wn.App. 395, 253 P.3d 437 (2011) 8

State v. Luvene, 127 Wn.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995)..... 3, 5

State v. McCreven, 170 Wn.App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012) 8

State v. Rhone, 168 Wn.2d 645, 229 P.3d 752,
cert denied, 131 S.Ct. 522 (2010) 3

State v. Vreen, 143 Wn.2d 923, 26 P.3d 236 (2001) 4, 6

State v. Walden, 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997) 8

State v. Walker, 136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998)..... 8

Federal Cases

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712,
90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986) 1, 2, 3, 6

Georgia v. McCollum, 505 U.S. 42, 112 S.Ct. 2348,
120 L.Ed.2d 33 (1992)..... 2

Hernandez v. New York, 500 U.S. 352, 111 S.Ct. 1859,
114 L.Ed.2d 395 (1991)..... 3, 5

Johnson v. California, 545 U.S. 162, 125 S.Ct. 2410,
162 L.Ed.2d 129 (2005) 3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

<u>Purkett v. Elem</u> , 514 U.S. 765, 115 S.Ct. 1769, 131 L.Ed.2d 834 (1995).....	2, 3, 4
<u>Rivera v. Illinois</u> , 556 U.S. 148, 129 S.Ct. 1446, 173 L.Ed.2d 320 (2009).....	6, 7
<u>United States v. Annigoni</u> , 96 F.3d 1132 (9 th Cir.1996).....	6
<u>United States v. Lindsey</u> , 634 F.3d 541 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	7
Rules and Instructions	
RAP 10.3(b)	1
WPIC 17.02	9
